
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 8

SUBJECT: 
Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract with Las Vegas Paving Corp. to Increase the Total Cost 
by $400,000 for the North 5th St. and Cheyenne Ave. Intersection Project (Bid No. 1619, CIP Project 
No. 10379). (Ward 2 - Garcia-Anderson) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)
REQUESTED BY:
Michael Hudgeons, Director of Public Works

WARD:
 (Ward 2 - Garcia-Anderson)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Contract with Las Vegas Paving Corp. for the North 5th St. 
and Cheyenne Ave. Intersection Project.
 

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $400,000.00
Explanation: Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada
$7,980,000.00 Construction Contract 
$ 400,000.00 Change Order No. 1
$8,380,000.00 Revised Construction Contract Total
 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
00473-290312-450540 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
At its July 3, 2024 meeting, City Council awarded a construction contract to Las Vegas Paving Corporation in 
the amount of $7,980,000.00 for the North 5th Street and Cheyenne Avenue Intersection Improvements 
Project.  This project includes the addition of dual left turn lanes on North 5th Street, a dedicated right turn 
lane on Cheyenne Avenue, signal modifications, roadway pavement transitions, utility infrastructure 
adjustments, relocations, and other appurtenances necessary to complete the project.

Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $400,000.00 is required due to unforeseen conflicts discovered during 
construction which increases the construction contract total from $7,980,000 to $8,380,000.00.
 
CIP No. 10379 Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Infrastructure Enhancement, Community Safety



2
6
0
1

PREPARED BY: 

Michael Hudgeons, Director of Public Works

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

April 16, 2025


